OF SANTA A	\	SUPERVISORS	Agenda Number:	
Electron of	AGENI	DA LETTER		
DOS CALIFORNI	105 E. Anapar Santa Bark	<b>bard of Supervisors</b> nu Street, Suite 407 bara, CA 93101 9568-2240		
			Department Name:	Public Health
			Department No.: For Agenda Of:	041
			Placement:	September 22, 2020 Administrative
			Estimated Time:	Administrative
			Continued Item:	No
			If Yes, date from:	
			Vote Required:	Majority
то:	Board of Supervisors			
FROM:	Department	Van Do-Reynoso, MPH, PhD., Director		
	Director(s)	Public Health Department		
	Contact Info:	Dana Gamble 681-51	71	
		Assistant Deputy Dir Division	ector, Primary Care &	t Family Health
SUBJECT:	First Amendment Agreement	t to the Housing Authority of the County of Santa Barbara		
County Counsel Concurrence Auditor-Controller Concurrence				

As to form: Yes

Other Concurrence: Risk As to form: Yes

# **Recommended Actions:**

That the Board of Supervisors consider the following recommendations:

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the First Amendment to the Agreement with the Housing Authority of the County of Santa Barbara Authority for the use of space at several locations to provide homeless and public health outreach services in the community (Attachment A). There are no costs associated with this Agreement.

As to form: Yes

- b) Approve and authorize the Director of the Public Health Department, or designee, to authorize the use of additional locations that are owned or managed by Housing Authority of the County of Santa Barbara in accordance with Article I.
- c) Determine that these activities are exempt from California Environmental Quality Act review per CEQA Guideline Section 15061(b)(3), since it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activities may have a significant effect on the environment.

### Summary Text:

This item is on the agenda to authorize the Chair to execute the First Amendment to the existing Agreement with the Housing Authority of the County of Santa Barbara Authority (HACSB) for the use of space to provide Public Health Department Healthcare for the Homeless Program outreach and

First Amendment to the Housing Authority of the County of Santa Barbara Agreement Agenda Date: September 22, 2020 Page 2 of 2

supportive services to residents of County Housing Authority owned or managed properties as well as to other members of the community who benefit from these services at these sites. This includes services to general community members who are experiencing homelessness. This First Amendment adds additional properties, and allows the Public Health Department to provide additional educational and medical services, such as vaccination, at the Housing Authority sites, including community rooms, parking lots, and outside patio areas.

## **Background:**

The Board approved the Original Agreement in 2016 (Attachment B), which allowed for the County Public Health Department to provide Healthcare for the Homeless Program services at Housing Authority properties. The Public Health Department currently provides case management and nursing assessment to residents of Pescadero Lofts, a Housing Authority property, under the Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) and Health Care for the Homeless (HCH) program.

### Performance Measure:

N/A

## Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

Budgeted: N/A

## Fiscal Analysis:

There is no cost or fiscal impact associated with the execution of this agreement.

## Key Contract Risks:

N/A

# Staffing Impacts:

Legal Positions:	FTEs:
0	0

### **Special Instructions:**

Please execute two (2) First Amendments with the Housing Authority of the County of Santa Barbara and retain one (1) First Amendment and one (1) Minute Order for pick-up by the department. Please email <u>Kelly.Lazarus@sbcphd.org</u> when available for pickup.

### **Attachments:**

- A. First Amendment to the Housing Authority of the County of Santa Barbara Agreement
- B. Housing Authority of the County of Santa Barbara Agreement

# Authored by:

Dana Gamble, LCSW, Assistant Deputy Director